Maine law.
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Pay roll.

PAY ROLL, HOUSE.

Chapter 976.

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of Represent-

atives of the forty-fifth legislature, at the session held at Au-
gusta, commencing on the third day of January and ending on
the twenty-fourth day of February, in the year of our Lord one
thousand eight hundred and sixty-six.

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.,

3 ..l &3

Distriots, Names, E fg ‘:E

g [F5| £

=3 (88 ‘Hg

2|38 4%
Auburn, Oscar D, Bailey, 40{150; 158 00
Danville, Eben Jordan, Jr., 60(150, 162 00
Durham, James H, Lveleth, 45150, 159 00
Leeds, Greenwood C. Gordan, 30|150; 156 00
Lewiston, Abial M, Jones, 30150 156 00
do. Daniel Holland, 30(150| 156 00
Poland, John R. Pulsifer, 701150 164 00
Turner, Phillips Bradford, 50i150| 160 00
1,271 00

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK,
Easton, Emmons Whitcomb, 285(150] 197 00
Fort Kent, David Page, 315(150| - 213.00
Hodgdon, George W, Haskell, 210{150] 192 00
Houlton, John H, Bradford, 200{150] 190 00
Limestone, Dauiel Libby, 26011501 202 00
Smyrna, Franklin Ham, 215(1560{ 193 00
Grant Isle, Alexis Cyr, 285|150| 207 00
1,394 00
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

Brunswick, Samuel R. Jackson, 30|150) 156 00
Cape Elizabeth, Frederick R. Jordan, 65|150 163 00
Falmouth, Alvin Hall, 65(150; 163 00
Freeport, Gershom Bliss, 451150 159 00
Gorham, Benjamin P. Sturgis, 701150 164 00
Gray, John M. Libby, 80|150, 166 00
Harrison, John Dawes, 100{150] 170 00
Otisfield, Benjamin T. Holden, 95150 169 00
Portland, J. Frank Miller, 60/150f 162 00
do. Same, as Speaker pro lem., 15 00
do. George F. Shepley, 60{150] 162 00
do. Frederick G. Messer, 60/150; 162 00
do. George. Worcester, 60150 162 00
Raymond, Franklin Sawyer, 85(150| 167 00
Scarborough, Horatio Hight, 70{150| 164 00
Standish, Eliakim Wescott, 80(150{ 166 00
Yarmouth, - Elbridge G, Wagg, 50(150{ 160 00



PAY ROLL, HOUSE,.

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, (ConmiNuED.)

T lEgdl E£3
Distriots, Names, 8158 v g
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Harpswell, Thomas A. Estes, 40{150{ 158 00
Westbrook, Edward Payson, 60{150; 162 00
2,950 00
, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN,
Chesterville, John W, Sanborn, 35(150| 157 00
Farmington, Joseph W, Fairbanks, 40/150( 158 00
Phillips, George A. Smith, 70/150, 164 00
Strong;, Albion Dyer, 50/150; 160 00
Wilton, Charles K. Adams, - 90150, 168 .00
807 00
OUNTY OF HANCOCK.
Bluehill, Alexander Fulton, 115|150/ 173 00
Bucksport, Theodore C. Woodman, 95150/ 169 00
do. Same, as Speaker pro tem., 8 24 00
Castine, Samuel Adams, 105/150; 171 00
Ellsworth, John D. Hopkins, 105/150; 171 00
Gouldsborough, Nathan Shaw, Jr,, 130/150] 176 00
Penobscot, Uriah B. Leach, 100/150| 170 00
Tremont, Seth H. Clark, 145150 179 00
‘Waltham, Elliott Jordan, 115/150] 1938 00
Deer Isle, Ambrose C. Gordon, 125|150/ 175 00
1,681 00
COUNTY OF KENNEBEC,
Albion, Robert Crosby, 30|150| 156 00
Augusta, Joseph H, Williams, 5150 151 00
do. John L. Stevens, 5i150{ 151 00
Belgrade, . John S. Minot; 15150 158 00
Clinton, Charles Jewett, 30(150] 156 00
Gardiner, Henry B. Hoskins, 10]150] 152 00
Hallowell, Ariel Wall, 5(150| 151 00
Litchfield, Charles H. Robinson, 201150; 154 00
Mt. Vernon, John Walton, 20{150| 154 00
Pittston, Arnold Goodspeed, 15/150| 153 00
Vassalborough, Thomas 3. Lang, 150; 150 00
Waterville, Reuben Foster, 20({150{ 164 00
Winthrop, David Cargill, 10{150, 152 00
1,987 00
COUNTY OF KNOX,
Camden, Abel Merriam, 45/150] 169 00
Rockland, William Wilson, 40{150] 158 00
do. Calvin Hall, 40i{1501 158 00
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PAY ROLL, HOUSE.

COUNTY OF KNOX, (Coxrinven.)
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South Thomaston, |James Newhall, 45150 159 00
Washington, A. J. H. Newhall, 20(150| 154 00
St. George, Ebenezer Otis, 55/150| 161 00
Thomaston, Edmund Wilson, 40150, 158 00
‘Warren, Moses R. Matthews, 351150; 157 00
1,264 00

COUNTY OF LINCOLN.
Bristol, Gideon M. Yates, 70]1160] 164 00
Boothbay, - William Kenniston, 70[150{ 164 00
Dresden, Francis Stilphen, 15150 158 00
Jefferson, Erastus F. Weeks, 20i150] 154 00
Nobleborough, Joseph L. Haines, 30{150| 156 00
Wiscasset, James M. Knight, 55150/ 161 00
Waldoborough, William W. Parsons, 50{150| 160 00
1,112 00
COUNTY OF OXFORD.
Albany, P, Parker Dresser, 110/150] 172 00
Dixfield, William W. Waite, 120{150{ 174 00
Fryeburg, Enoch C. Farrington, 125(150| 175 00
Hanover, Reuben B. Foster, 125{150] 175 00
Lovell, John G. Hamblin, 115150 173 00
Oxford, William 8. Dodge, 8511560/ 167 00
Paris, Samuel M. Newhall, 100{150; 170 00
Rumford, Francis A. Bacon, 120{150; 174 00
Sumner, Eliphalet Morrill, 1001150/ 170 00
1,550 00
COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. .

Alton, Gteorge H. McKechnie, 100]150 |170 00
Bangor, John B. Foster, 751650 (165 00
do. Thomas H. Garnsey, 75/150 165 00
do. Isaiah Stetson, 751150 (165 00
Carrol, .|Bemas Lamb, 160/150 (182 00
Charleston, John Johnson, 95(150 [169 00
Corinna, Elam P, Burrill, 75/160 (165 00
Eddington, George S, Comins, 85150 (167 00
Exeter, E. Augustus Chandler, 80{150 {166 00
Glenburn, .| Wingate E. Gibbs, 90150 (168 00
Hampden, David Brown, 80{150 (166 00
Levant, Lorenzo A, Bowler, 85150 (167 00
Lincoln, William H, Chesley, 130(150 (176 00
Newburg, Seth Newcomb, 75(150 (165 00
Newport, Elliott Walker, 50/150 (160 00
Oldtown, 851160 1167 00

David N. Estabrook,
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, (ConmNuED.)
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Orrington, Horace J. Nickerson, 80/150) 16600
Passadumkeag, James M. Comstock, 1101150, 172 00
3,021 00
COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS.
Dover, G. E. 8. Bryant, 90/150) 168 00
Greenville, Henry T. Hildreth, 90150 168 00
Sebec, Theodore Wyman, 110{150{ 172 00
508 00
COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC.
Bath, Reuben S. Hunt, 45[150] 159 00
do. James Wakefield, 45/150| 159 00
Bowdoinham, James A. Decker, 25150/ 155 00
Richmond, George W. Colby, 20i150; 154 00
‘Woolwich, Benjamin F, Marble, 45150 159 00
786 00
COUNTY OF SOMERSET.
Fairfield, Albert N, Greenwood, 30[150, 156 00
Madison, Joshua Snell, 55150 161 00
New Portland, Isaiah Jenkins, 60/150| 162 00
Norridgewock, Seth Parlin, 50160/ 160 00
Pittsfield, Russell Bennett, 40/150, 158 00
Skowhegan, (George W. Hathaway, 40/150; 158 00
St. Albans, Franklin R, Webber, 55150, 161 00
Lexington, Isaac N. Pinkham, 70i150; 164 00
1,280 00
COUNTY OF WALDO.
Belfast, Philo Hersey, 45(150| 159 00
Belmont, Daniel Weymouth, 55(150/ 161 00
Burnham, Eliag Milliken, 351150, 15% 00
Northport, Vinal Hills, 50{150| 160 00
Prospect, Timothy B. Grant, 100/150| 1%0 00
Searsmont, William H. Woodcock, 30160, 156 00
Searsport, J. C. Nichols, 501150, 160 00
Unity, James Fowler, Jr., 85/150| 157 00
Winterport, E. H. Small, 85160/ 167 00
1,447 00
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.
Calals, Joseph Granger, ‘210 150 192 00
Cherryfield, George Wingate, 150 150] 180 00
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COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, (Conmuep.)
Distri(:ts. Names. E f§ t%
g |23 53
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Eastport, Partman Houghton, 210{150] 192 00
Lubec, E. Adams Davis, 210|150 192 00
Machias, Frederick A, Hill, 165{150! 181 00
Marshfield, Thomas G. Getchell, 155{150; 181 00
Pembroke, Jonathan Reynolds, Jr.,, :|200{150| 190 00
Baileyville, Jolin D. Lawler, 200{150f 190 00
Harrington, John B, Coffin, 160/150| 182 00
Machiasport, Arthur Moore, 180{150| 186 00
1,866 00
COUNTY OF YORK.
Buxton, Samuel Hanson, 7511501 165 00
Kennebunk, James M. Stone, 90(300| 318 00 .
Kittery, Joshua H, Sanborn, 125150/ 175 00
Lebanon, William A. Ricker, 125150 175 00
Limerick, Horace H, Burbank, 110150 172 00
Newfield, Darling Ham, ' 115150 1%3 00
North Berwick, John H, Hammond, - 120{150, 174 00
Parsonsfield, Ivory Fenderson, 115|150 173 00
Saco, Charles C. Sawyer, 80{1560| 166 00
South Berwick, John H. Burleigh, 105150 171 00
Wells, George Goodwin, 95160/ 169 00
Biddeford, William Hill, 80(150| 166 00
do. James R. Clark, 80|150|. 166 00
Hollis, Henry K. Bradbury, 80|150| 166 00
Kennebunkport, Enoch Cousens, 95/150| 169 00
North Berwick, Timothy H. Hubbard, 1201150 174 00
2,872 00
OFFICERS.
Clerk, Franklin M. Drew, 35225 232 00
: Making up Journal, 300 00
Indexing, 125 00
657 00
Assistant Clerk, 3. J. Chadbourne, 701225/ 239 00
Same, as Clerk pro tem., 12 00
251 00
Messenger, A. L. Norton, 851225 232 00
Extra service, 25 00
257 00
18t Ass’t Messenger, |Benjamin F.'Cavy, 1001225 245 00




PAY ROLL, HOUSE.

OFFICERS, (ConmiNusp.)

'To: e Eg
Office., Names. E g f 2
593 %
2d Ass’t Messenger, |William H, Turner, k 5225/ 226 00
Page, Arthur G, Stanwood, 5(150; 151 00
Reporter, Edward Stanwood, 200 200 00
Same, as Assistant Clerk, 12 00
212 00
CHAPLAINS.
Rev., Mr. Rowe, 5 00 )| Rev. Mr. Magrath, 5 00
“ McKenzie, 5 00 “ Blake, 5 00
“ Young, 5 00 “ Marriner, 5 00
“ Brown, 5 00 “ Bailey, 5 00
“ Ricker, 500 “ Parke, 5 00
¢ Drew, 5 00 “ Mason, 5 00.
“ Penney, 500 “ Haskell, 5 00
“ Johnson, 5 00 o Small, 5 00
¢ Quinby, 5 00 o Sargent, 5 00
“ Randall, 5 00 “ Moore, 500
“ Pierce, 5 00 “ Hathaway, 5 00
“ Chase, 5 00 “ Johnson, 5 00
“ Tucker, 5 00 “ Hammond, 5 00
¢ Fuller, 5 00
¢ Crane, 5 00
o Caldwell, 5 00 145 00
RECAPITULATION.
Androscoggin, 1,271 00 | Waldo, 1,447 00
Aroostook, 1,394 00 || Washington, 1,866 00
Cumberland, 2,950 00 || York, 2,872 00
Franklin, 807 00 | Clerk, 657 00
Hancock, 1,581 00 || Assistant Clerk, 251 00
Kennebec, 1,987 00 || Messenger, 257 00
Knox, 1,264 00 || Ass’t Messengers, 471 00
Lincoln, 1,112 00 ) Page, 151 00
Oxford, 1,660 00 || Reporter, 212 00
Penobscot, 3,021 00 || Chaplains, 145 00
Piscataquis, 508 00
Sagadahoc, 786 00 —_—
Somerset, 1,280 00 | 27,840 00
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Resolve.

Pay roll.

PAY ROLL, SENATE.

Resolve on the pay roll of the house.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to
the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set
against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of twenty-
seven thousand eight hundred and forty dollars.

Approved February 24, 1866.

Chapter 77.

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the Senate of the forty-
fifth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on
the third day of January, and ending on the twenty-fourth day
of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred

and sixty-six.
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First, Charles B, Weld, 85(150| 16% 00
Nathaniel Hobbs, 100(150; 170 00
Jeremiah M, Mason, 100{150] 1'70 00
Second, George W. Woodman, 60|150; 162 00
Samuel A. Holbrook, . 451501 159 00
Daniel T. Richardson, 90/150; 168 00
George Pierce, 100{150, 170 00
Third, William Wirt Virgin, Pres’t,|[100/300] 320 00
‘ Thomas Chase, 90|160; 168 00
Fourth, Adna C, Dennison, 95|150| 169 00
Ffih, Cornelius Stone, 80/150| 166 00
Sixth, Thomas J. Southard, 20{150{ 154 00
Seventh, Crosby Hinds, 25(150| 155 00
George W, Perkins, 5|150| 151 00
Thomas B. Read, 201150 154 00
Eighth, Asa W. Moore, 50150, 160 00
Henry Boynton, 50/150, 160 00
Ninth, John H, Ramsdell, 120/150] 174 00
Tenth, Augustus D. Manson, 75150 165 00
Same, as President pro tem., 4 00
Lewis Barker, 75160, 165 00
Joseph W, Porter, 125150 175 00



